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668 CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENGERS
CHAP, 151

Constitutionality of this resolve. Resolved: That if any section, sub-
section, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolve is held to be unconstitu-
tional, such decision shall not effect the validity of the remaining portions

of this resolve. ~
Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 150

RESOLVE, Relating to Smelt Fishing in Hancock County.

Smelt fishing in Hancock county, regulated. Resolved: That the com-
missioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal
rule and regulatjon numbered 53, as published in the official rules and regu-
lations of the debartment and to issue the following rule and regulation:

‘There is hereby created an open time in which it shall be lawful to fish
for and take smelts from the tide waters within the limits of the towns of
Stonington, Brooklin and Deer Isle, in the county of Hancock, between the
ist day of September and the 15th day of April. Any fish so taken from
said waters may be offered for sale and sold within the state or shipped to
such places out of the state as the owner may designate.’ '

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 151

RESOLVE, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers, and Messengers of the
Several Committees of the 88th Legislature.

Clerks, stenographers, etc., of legislative committees, compensation of.
Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $10,795.00
to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appro-
priation for contingent expenses of the 88th legislature.

Aeronautics and Radio Control

Ralph Taylor, Clerk ‘ : $ 75.00
Agriculture
Lindsey Clarke, Clerk : ' 300.00
. Appropriations and Financial Affairs
Earle R. Hayes, Clerk 200.00
Helen D. Ayers, Stenographer 100.00
Banks and Banking
Ervin Hills, Clerk 150.00
Claims
Walter A. Sampson, Clerk 600.00

J. Thomas Dionne, Messenger 225.00 -



CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENGERS

: Commerce
Elton Black, Clerk
: Education

Ruth Bradford, Clerk and Stenographer

Indian Affairs
Lindsey Clarke, Clerk

Inland Fisheries and Game

Oliver G. Hall, Jr., Clerk
Joseph Wilson, Messenger

Insane Hospitals
Evelyn MacKinnon, Clerk

Interior Waters
Ralph Taylor, Clerk
. Judiciary
Charles S. Taylor, Clerk
Verelette A, Curtis, Stenographer
Peter Mills, Messenger

Labor

Marjorie Sewall, Clerk

Legal Affairs
Kenneth Lee, Clerk
Thelda Lee, Stenographer
Nathan C. Peters, Messenger

' Library
Peter Mills, Clerk
Maine Publicity
Henry Hanson, Clerk

Mercantile Affairs and Insurance
George I. Nelson, Clerk
Military Affairs
Henry Hanson, Clerk

Mines and Mining
George 1. Nelson, Clerk

Pensions
Isobelle Hills, Clerk

Pownal State School
Daniel R. Getchell, Clerk ‘

Public Buildings and Grounds
Nathan C. Peters, Clerk

669
CHAP. 151

I100.00
200.00
100.00

350.00
75.00

50.00
75.00

600.00
300.00
200.00

75.00

600.00
300.00
150.00

25.00
65.00
100.00
65.00
25.00
500.00
25.00

25.00
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CHAP. 151

o Public Health
Maxine Ross, Clerk
Public Utilities
Oliver G. Hall, Jr., Clerk '
Ruth Bradford, Stenographer
Henry Hanson, Messenger

Salaries and Fees
G. Malcolm Clark, Clerk
Jane Holmes
Sea and Shore Fisheries
Charles A. Cavanaugh, Clerk

State Lands and Forest Preservation
Ralph Taylor, Clerk

State Prison
Irvin Hills, Clerk
Thelda Lee, Stenographer

State Sanatoriums
Ralph Taylor, Clerk

. 150.00

400.00
200.00
50.00

350.00
225.00

300.00

75.00

200.00
10.00

50.00

State School for Boys, State School for Girls and State Reformatories

Evelyn MacKinnon, Clerk

Taxation
Peter Mills, Clerk
Marjorie Sewell, Stenographer

Temperance
Marjorie Sewell, Clerk and Stenographer

Towns
Henry Hanson, Clerk

Ways and Bridges
Irvin W. Case, Clerk :
Dorothy Folsom, Stenographer
J. Thomas Dionne, Messenger

Bills in the Second Reading
Marjorie L. Sewell, Stenographer
Herbert Foster, Attorney
Olive Bailey, Legal Stenographer
Dorothy Cole, Typist

125.00

425.00
10.00

125.00

I00.00

600.00
15.00
225.00

50.00
300.00
150.00

50.00
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. CHAP. 153
, Engrossing Department _ .
Josephine Marshall, Chief Engrossing Clerk 100.00
Elsa Holstrom, Assistant Engrossing Clerk _ 30.00
Printing
J. P. Grenier, Extra Services 350.00 .
Legislative A
Waldo Clark, Messenger to Executive Council 200.00
Alga Towle, Supplies 100.00
Ruth Bradford, extra typing 50.00
Joint Select Committee on University of Maine
Henry Hanson, Clerk 40.00
Manufactures
Marjorie Sewell, Clerk 25.00
County Estimates

Harvey R. Pease, Clerk 50.00
Helen M. Farris, Stenographer 10.00

Approved April 24, 1937,

Chapter 152

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the 88th
Legislature.

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of
$126.00 to be paid to the chaplains of the 88th legislature, in -accordance
with the list filed with the state controller, having been certified by the
secretary of the senate, same to be paid from the appropriation for the
contingent expenses of the 88th legislature.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 153 °

- RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the 88th
Legislature.

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $128.00
to be paid to the chaplains of the 88th legislature, in accordance with the
list filed with the state controller, having been certified by the clerk of the
liouse, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent expenses

of the 88th legislature. .
. Approved April 24, 1937,
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