MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP, 151

Constitutionality of this resolve. Resolved: That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolve is held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not effect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolve.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 150

RESOLVE, Relating to Smelt Fishing in Hancock County.

Smelt fishing in Hancock county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered 53, as published in the official rules and regulations of the department and to issue the following rule and regulation:

'There is hereby created an open time in which it shall be lawful to fish for and take smelts from the tide waters within the limits of the towns of Stonington, Brooklin and Deer Isle, in the county of Hancock, between the 1st day of September and the 15th day of April. Any fish so taken from said waters may be offered for sale and sold within the state or shipped to such places out of the state as the owner may designate.'

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 151

RESOLVE, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers, and Messengers of the Several Committees of the 88th Legislature.

Clerks, stenographers, etc., of legislative committees, compensation of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$10,795.00 to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appropriation for contingent expenses of the 88th legislature.

Aeronautics and Radio Control

\$ <i>75.</i> 00
300.00
200.00
100.00
150.00
600.00
225.00

CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENGERS	669 CHAP. 151	
Commerce		
Elton Black, Clerk	100.00	
Education		
Ruth Bradford, Clerk and Stenographer	200.00	•
Indian Affairs	•	
Lindsey Clarke, Clerk	100.00	
Inland Fisheries and Game		
Oliver G. Hall, Jr., Clerk	350.00	
Joseph Wilson, Messenger	75.00	
Insane Hospitals		
Evelyn MacKinnon, Clerk	50.00	*
Interior Waters		
Ralph Taylor, Clerk	75.00	
Judiciary	75	
Charles S. Taylor, Clerk	600.00	
Verelette A. Curtis, Stenographer	300.00	
Peter Mills, Messenger	200.00	
Labor	,	
Marjorie Sewall, Clerk	75.00	
•	75.00	
Legal Affairs Kenneth Lee, Clerk	боо.оо	
Thelda Lee, Stenographer	300.00	
Nathan C. Peters, Messenger	150.00	
	25000	
Library Peter Mills, Clerk	ar 00	
	25.00	
Maine Publicity Henry Hanson, Clerk	65.00	
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	05.00	
Mercantile Affairs and Insurance George I. Nelson, Clerk		
-	100.00	
Military Affairs Henry Hanson, Clerk	65.00	
-	05.00	
Mines and Mining		
George I. Nelson, Clerk	25.00	
Pensions		
Isobelle Hills, Clerk	500.00	
Pownal State School		
Daniel R. Getchell, Clerk	25.00	
Public Buildings and Grounds		
Nathan C. Peters, Clerk	25.00	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
•		

.

•	•
670 CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS AND MESSENG	ERS
CHAP. 151	
Public Health Maxine Ross, Clerk	150.00
Public Utilities Oliver G. Hall, Jr., Clerk	400.00
Ruth Bradford, Stenographer	200.00
Henry Hanson, Messenger	50.00
Salaries and Fees	
G. Malcolm Clark, Clerk	350.00
Jane Holmes	225.00
Sea and Shore Fisheries	
Charles A. Cavanaugh, Clerk .	300.00
State Lands and Forest Preservation	
Ralph Taylor, Clerk	75.00
State Prison	
Irvin Hills, Clerk	200.00
Thelda Lee, Stenographer	10.00
State Sanatoriums	
Ralph Taylor, Clerk	50.00
State School for Boys, State School for Girls and State	te Reformatories
Evelyn MacKinnon, Clerk	125.00
Taxation	
Peter Mills, Clerk	425.00
Marjorie Sewell, Stenographer	10.00
Temperance	
Marjorie Sewell, Clerk and Stenographer	125.00
Towns	
Henry Hanson, Clerk	100.00
Ways and Bridges	
Irvin W. Case, Clerk	600.00
Dorothy Folsom, Stenographer	15.00
J. Thomas Dionne, Messenger	225.00
Bills in the Second Reading	
Marjorie L. Sewell, Stenographer	50.00
Herbert Foster, Attorney	300.00
Olive Bailey, Legal Stenographer	150.00
Dorothy Cole, Typist	50.00

CHAPLAINS OF THE HOUSE	671
	CHAP. 153
Engrossing Department	•
Josephine Marshall, Chief Engrossing Clerk	100,00
Elsa Holstrom, Assistant Engrossing Clerk	30.00
Printing	
J. P. Grenier, Extra Services	350.00
Legislative	•
Waldo Clark, Messenger to Executive Council	200.00
Alga Towle, Supplies	100.00
Ruth Bradford, extra typing	50.00
Joint Select Committee on University of Maine	
Henry Hanson, Clerk	40.00
Manufactures	
Marjorie Sewell, Clerk	25.00
County Estimates	
Harvey R. Pease, Clerk	50.00
Helen M. Farris, Stenographer	10.00

Chapter 152

Approved April 24, 1937.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the 88th Legislature.

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$126.00 to be paid to the chaplains of the 88th legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the state controller, having been certified by the secretary of the senate, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent expenses of the 88th legislature.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 153

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the 88th Legislature.

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$128.00 to be paid to the chaplains of the 88th legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the state controller, having been certified by the clerk of the house, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent expenses of the 88th legislature.

Approved April 24, 1937.